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Basically, my editors have asked me to write about the technology behind the Federal Enterprise Architecture effort -- sort of a "What You Need to Know About Enterprise Architecture for 2003" feature. Although I have written about XML in the past, to date most of our EA coverage has been done by our governmentwide policy reporter and freelance writers, so I'm afraid I'm still on the steep part of the learning curve, and some of my questions are relatively basic.

COMMENT: I think your questions are very good!


QUESTION: This past spring, OMB recommended that the 24 e-government initiatives use either J2EE or Microsoft .Net development frameworks. Ordinary federal programmers have used Java for a while now, whereas .Net is just being rolled out starting with the Visual Studio .Net toolkit. Are these two frameworks mature yet extensible enough for the job?

ANSWER: These two frameworks are only as mature and extensible as the XML and Web Services standards they have implemented and since not all the standards
that are needed have been finalized by the standards bodies (e.g. W3C, OASIS, etc.)
and implemented by the software vendors, they can only be used for some of the more basic needs now while those initiatives requiring high-end security, transactions, quality of service, etc. will have to wait, but can gain valuable experience through carefully designed pilot projects at this time in my opinion and experience.


For example, one of our key CIO Council's XML Web Services Working Group
incubator pilot projects, the XML Collaborator and Registry Software, uses .NET to provide a collaboration work place for publishing, finding, and binding to XML Web
Services.

QUESTION: What criteria should agencies use to decide which platform to use?
ANSWER: Given the present mixed vendor platform environment for the legacy applications and the mixed vendor platform environment for XML and Web Services, it is more a matter of what makes everything more accessible and interoperable than an either or choice between two platforms and then a choice of only one vendor's software
within that platform category. It looks to me that end-to-end solutions for the the e-gov initiatives, individually and collectively, that make the services more accessible and
interoperable will require a mix of platforms and vendors all supporting the XML and Web Services standards. This is what the Web Services Interoperability Initiative (http://www.ws-i.org) is trying to accomplish and I applaud their efforts to test conformance of the individual softwares to the XML and Web Services standards. I also feel our incubator pilot project efforts within the new CIO Council's XML Web Services Working Group to demonstrate interoperability between multiple vendor products to deliver an end -to-end solution for the e-Gov Initiatives is also very important.


For example, another CIO Council XML Web Services Working Group incubator
pilot project uses three vendor projects, Corel's XMetal, XyEnterprises’ Contenta, and
NextPage's NXT3 to demonstrate end-to-end XML authoring, content management, and distribution and dissemination for government documents.

QUESTION: How should agencies take into consideration the future roadmap of Web services products, as well as the possibilities for long-term development? (How much would J2EE depend on the future health of Sun Microsystems, for example?)

ANSWER: It is not really appropriate for me to comment on any specific commercial vendor, but it is important for me to point out that Open Source Software is also playing a strong role in the XML and Web Services area. The XML 2002 Conference next week in Baltimore (the largest in the world each year) provides an excellent opportunity for agencies to hear the experts and see the products and ask those kinds of critical questions.


QUESTION: What happens to agencies that are caught in a squeeze between the enterprise architecture effort and the need to keep legacy systems for budget reasons?

ANSWER: I don't see either the Federal Enterprise Architecture nor XML and
Web Services as being here to outright replace legacy systems, unless their costs have
become prohibitive and their modernization with XML and Web Services would solve that problem, but to make those legacy systems more accessible and interoperable with one another within an agency and across agencies and with commercial systems that it makes sense for the government to use rather than to replicate. Again from mine own experience in one of our incubator pilot projects, we have repurposed an agency legacy system of EPA regulated facilities to provide XML Web Service output so that it that can be coupled to a commercial XML Web Services of phone directory listings in the
vicinity of those facilities and coupled that to a commercial VoiceXML Web Service so those facilities and people living in the vicinities of those facilities could be contacted
via automated phone services for both routine data collection and emergency notification situations. We think this is a good model for the 22 agencies in the new Department of Homeland Security to follow in a pilot project to make their key systems more accessible and interoperable and see if XML and Web Services is scalable to that kind on application.

QUESTION: How can agencies get older applications to speak the language of XML, SOAP, UDDI and WSDL, if they don't already?

ANSWER: A recent survey shows widespread adoption of XML and SOAP by the vendor community so agencies have and will have many vendor choices for implementing those two standards. The same survey shows much less widespread support for the WSDL and UDDI standards, possibly because they are both newer and still being discussed within the standards organizations (W3C and OASIS). This is one of the reasons I felt we needed to go ahead within the CIO Council's XML Web Services Working Group so that one on our incubator pilot projects addresses the critical need to include these more interim, but critical standards in a comprehensive XML collaboration and registry tool, which we call the XML Collaborator for short, to get some government experience with the complete "publish, find, and bind" dramatic paradigm shift of XML
and Web Services applications.

QUESTION: The .Net architecture requires some rather large changes, including a change to a run-time environment. Will agencies that don't move to a  run-time environment be frozen out?

ANSWER: The Just in Time (JIT) Integration (binding at runtime) of Web Services in a Services Oriented Architecture (SOA) is both one of the most exciting and challenging features. One of the challenging examples I have heard is "imagine that you bind to one or more Web Services at runtime to do a transaction and then you need to roll back that
transaction, but one or more of the Web Services has changed in the meantime."
Again, I think we will need to move forward incrementally with XML and Web Services and not everyone will need or want to implement all the functionality and extensibility all at once.


QUESTION: What's the time frame for FEAPMO to release the SRM, DRM and TRM?

ANSWER: You would need to check with the managers of that activity for a definitive answer.
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